

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
SCENIC AMERICA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION; ANTHONY FOXX, in his
official capacity as Secretary of Transportation;
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION;
GREGORY G. NADEAU, in his official capacity
as Acting Administrator of the Federal Highway
Administration; and, OUTDOOR ADVERTISING
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

LAURA K. WENDELL, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
SUSAN L. TREVARTHEN, ESQ.
WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN COLE
& BIERMAN, P.L.
2525 Ponce de Leon Boulevard,
Suite 700
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 854-0800
Facsimile: (305) 854-2323
Email: lwendell@wsh-law.com
Email: strevarthen@wsh-law.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE <i>CHEVRON</i> ISSUE WAS RAISED AND REACHED BELOW.....	1
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS PURPORTED TO APPLY <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE	4
III. THE D.C. CIRCUIT PRECEDENT ON CONTRACT INTERPRETATION IS NOT UNIFORMLY FOLLOWED	6
IV. SCENIC AMERICA HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE 2007 GUIDANCE.....	9
V. THE 2007 GUIDANCE CONSTITUTES FINAL AGENCY ACTION	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ass'n of Am. R.Rs. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 162 F.3d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	3
<i>Burgin v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 120 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Cajun Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	2, 3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Cal. State Univ. Fullerton Found. v. Nat'l Science Found.</i> , 26 Fed. App'x 263 (4th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 724 F.2d 550 (6th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Davidson v. Glickman</i> , 169 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Institute for Tech. Dev. v. Brown</i> , 63 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> , 578 F.2d 289 (10th Cir. 1978)	8
<i>National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Association v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Nat'l Fuel Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	4
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2000).....	4
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §706(2).....	9
